COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) No 612/2013
of 25 June 2013
on the operation of the register of economic operators and tax warehouses, related statistics and
reporting pursuant to Council Regulation (EU) No 389/2012 on administrative cooperation in the
field of excise duties
THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,
Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European
Union,

c Authorisation Start Date R date
d Authorisation End Date O date
e Operator Type Code R The possible values are:
— 1 = Authorised warehouse keeper
— 2 = Registered consignee
— 3 = Registered consignor
The value of the <Operator Type Code> data item cannot be changed after the creation of
the TRADER AUTHORISATION
n1
f Excise Office Reference Number R (see Code list 5 in Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 684/2009) an8
2.1 ACTION R
a Operation R The possible values are:
— C = Create
— U = Update
— I = Invalidate
a1
b Activation Date C — ‘R’ if <Operation> is ‘C’ or ‘U’
— ‘O’ otherwise
(see Operation in box 2.1a)
If <Activation Date> is not entered the Activation Date of the Invalidate operation is
considered to be the date that the Invalidate operation is incorporated into the central
register.
date
c Responsible Data Manager O an..35
2.2 NAME AND ADDRESS R 99x
a Name R an..182
b NAD_LNG R (see Code list 1 in Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 684/2009) a2
2.2.1 ADDRESS R
a Street Name R an..65
b Street Number O an..11
EN
L 173/22
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
26.6.2013
A B C D E F G
c Postcode R an..10
d City R an..50
e Member State Code R (see Code list 3 in Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 684/2009) a2
2.3 OPERATOR ROLE CODE O 9x
a Operator Role Code R The possible values are:
— 1 = Allowed to practise direct delivery
— 2 = Allowed to leave empty the destination fields according to point (f) of Article 19(2)
of Regulation (EU) No 389/2012.
The couplings <Operator Type / Operator Role Code> are as follows:
OP/OR TYPE / OP/OR ROLE AUTH. WH
KEEPER REG. CON/EE REG.
CON/OR
Allowed to practise direct delivery X X
Allowed to leave empty the destination fields
according to point (f) of Article 19(2) of Regu­
lation (EU) No 389/2012
X
n1
2.4 EXCISE PRODUCTS CATEGORY
CODE
C At least one of the <EXCISE PRODUCTS
CATEGORY code> or <EXCISE
PRODUCT code> data groups must be
present
999x
a Excise Products Category Code R (see Code list 3 in Annex II)
The <Excise Products Category Code> must be unique in the list of <EXCISE PRODUCTS
CATEGORY Code> inside the same <TRADER AUTHORISATION> or <TAX WARE­
HOUSE>
a1
EN
26.6.2013
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
L 173/23

O n..15
3.1 OPERATOR_TYPE O 9x
a Operator Type Code R The possible values are:
— 1 = Authorised warehouse keeper
— 2 = Registered consignee
— 3 = Registered consignor
n1
b Number of Economic Operators R n..15
3.2 EXCISE_PRODUCT_
CATEGORY_ACTIVITY
O 9x
a Excise Products Category Code R (see Code list 3 in Annex II) a1
b Number of Economic Operators R n..15
3.3 EXCISE_PRODUCT_ACTIVITY O 9999x
a Excise Product Code R (see Code list 11 in Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 684/2009) an..4
b Number of Economic Operators R n..15
4 STA_ALL_MS O
a Total Number of Active Economic
Operators
O n..15
b Total Number of Inactive Economic
Operators
O n..15
c Total Number of Pending Expir­
ations
O n..15
EN
L 173/32
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
26.6.2013
A B C D E F G
d Total Number of Tax Warehouses O n..15
e Total Number of Excise Authori­
sation Changes
O n..15
4.1 OPERATOR_TYPE_ALL_MS O 9x
a Operator Type Code R The possible values are:
— 1 = Authorised warehouse keeper
— 2 = Registered consignee
— 3 = Registered consignor
n1
b Total Number of Economic Oper­
ators
R n..15
4.2 EXCISE_PRODUCT_CATEGORY_
ACTIVITY_ALL_MS
O 9x
a Excise Products Category Code R (see Code list 3 in Annex II) a1
b Total Number of Economic Oper­
ators
R n..15
4.3 EXCISE_PRODUCT_
ACTIVITY_ALL_MS
O 9999x
a Excise Product Code R (see Code list 11 in Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 684/2009) an..4
b Total Number of Economic Oper­
ators
R n..15
ANNEX II
LIST OF CODES
Code list 1: Trader Excise Number/Tax Warehouse Reference
Field Content Field type Examples
1 Identifier of the MS where the
economic operator or tax
warehouse is registered
Alphabetic 2 PL
2 Nationally assigned, unique code Alphanumeric 11 2005764CL78
Field 1 is taken from the list of <MEMBER STATES> (point 3 of Lists of Codes, Annex II to Regulation (EC) No
684/2009,).
Field 2 must be filled with a unique identifier for the Excise registered operator (authorised warehouse keeper, registered
consignee and registered consignor) or for the tax warehouse. The way this value is assigned falls under the responsibility
of Member States’ authorities, but each Excise registered operator (authorised warehouse keeper, registered consignee and
registered consignor) and each tax warehouse must have a unique excise number.
Code list 2: Temporary Authorisation Reference
Field Content Field type Examples
1 Identifier of the MS where the
economic operator or tax
warehouse is registered
Alphabetic 2 PL
2 Nationally assigned, unique code Alphanumeric 11 2005764CL78
The temporary authorisation reference has the same structure as the Trader Excise Number/Tax Warehouse Reference
Field 1 is taken from the list of <MEMBER STATES> (point 3 of Lists of Codes, Annex II to Regulation (EC) No
684/2009).
Field 2 must be filled with a unique identifier for the Excise registered operator (authorised warehouse keeper, registered
consignee and registered consignor) or for the tax warehouse. The way this value is assigned falls under the responsibility
of Member States’ authorities, but each Excise registered operator (authorised warehouse keeper, registered consignee and
registered consignor) and each tax warehouse must have a unique excise number.
Code list 3: Excise Product Categories
Excise Product Category Code Description
T Manufactured tobacco products
B Beer
W Wine and fermented beverages other than wine and beer
I Intermediate products
S Ethyl alcohol and spirits
E Energy products
EN 26.6.2013 Official Journal of the European Union L 173/33